Provision by $0.1 million related to an accrual for production taxes that was not properly reversed at December 31, 2014. As a result, net income
will be increased for the year and quarter ended December 31, 2014 by $1.5 million, resulting in an increase in earnings per share of $0.02. The
balance sheet impacts of the revision, which are reflected in this Form 10-Q, are included in the table below. This revision had no impact on our
net cash provided by operations in our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2014. We have
determined that this error is not material to the consolidated financial statements of any prior period presented.

In addition, we identified an error in our previously issued Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 related to the exchange of Class B
shares for Class A shares. Therefore we revised our Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Changes in Stockholders� Equity for the year
ended December 31, 2014 as noted in the table below. This revision had no impact on Class A or Class B shares outstanding at December 31,
2014. We have determined that this error is not material to the consolidated financial statements of any prior period presented.

December 31,
2014

Exchange
of Class B

December 31,
2014

As Reported Production tax shares As Revised
Accounts Receivable, Oil and gas sales $ 49,861 $ 1,621 $ 51,482
Deferred tax liabilities $ 26,612 $ 144 $ 26,756
Additional paid in capital $ 177,133 $ 1,630 $ 178,763
Retained earnings $ 38,682 $ 268 $ 38,950
Non-controlling interest $ 636,366 $ 1,209 $ (1,630) $ 635,945

2.  Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (�GAAP�). All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. The financial
statements reported for September 30, 2015, and the three and nine month periods then ended include the Company and all of its subsidiaries.

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. These reclassifications include the reclassification